Ord. No. 8014 File No. 153



ORDINANCE APPROVING THE WAIVER OF PROCUREMENT PROCEDURES OF THE CITY CODE SECTION 102-8

WHEREAS the CITY OF CRYSTAL LAKE is desirous of developing a continuous multiuse path around the Three Oaks Recreation Area southern lake; and

WHEREAS, on September 5, 2023 the City awarded Clark Dietz proposal for preliminary engineering services to evaluate the feasibility of constructing a multiuse path around the Three Oaks Recreation Area southern lake; and

WHEREAS, Clark Dietz satisfactorily completed the preliminary engineering services and therefore has an existing relationship with the City; and

WHEREAS, Clark Dietz has a detailed understanding of the project constraints and requirements including the complexities associated with the existing topography; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council have found and determined that waiver of the formal procurement procedures under 102-8 of the City Code would be in the best interest of the City and its residents.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CRYSTAL LAKE THAT:

SECTION ONE. Recitals. The foregoing recitals are incorporated as though fully set forth herein.

SECTION TWO. Waiver of Procurement of Architect, Engineer, and Land Surveying Services. The waiver of the formal procurement requirements under Section 102-3 of the Code is approved and the City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with Clark Dietz for design engineering services in the amount of \$169,450.00 for the Three Oaks Recreation Area Multiuse Path improvement and the City Manager is authorized to approve warranted changes orders for up to ten percent (10%) of the agreement value and to approve warranted time extensions.

<u>SECTION THREE. Effective Date.</u> This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its passage, approval, and publication in pamphlet form in the manner provided by law.

DATED this 2nd day of April, 2024.

CITY OF CRYSTAL LAKE, an Illinois municipal corporation,

By: Haig Haleblian, MAYOR

SEAL

ATTEST

Nick Kachiroubas, CITY CLERK

PASSED: April 2, 2024 APPROVED: April 2, 2024